
A2  Friday, April 25, 2025 The Daily Independent | Ashland, KentuckyREGION & STATE

BOYD CIRCUIT COURT
CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-CI-00219

HIPPOLYTE, LLC,
PLAINTIFF,

vs.  ADVERTISEMENT

RIVER CITY RENTALS, LLC;
SARATOGA CAPITAL GROUP, LLC;
CITY OF ASHLAND, KENTUCKY;
COUNTY OF BOYD, KENTUCKY,

DEFENDANTS.
     Pursuant to Order to Judgment and Order of Sale entered on 
March 28, 2025, I shall sell the property described herein below 
at public auction in the lobby inside the front door of the old 
Boyd County Courthouse, Catlettsburg, Kentucky, on Friday, 
May 16, 2025, at 11:00 a.m., to highest bidder on the follow-
ing terms:
     Full purchase price will be due at time of sale, payable by 
personal, business or offi  cial check. We do not accept cash. IF 
the Master Commissioner has pre-approved the surety 
and collateral for a bidder’s bond, a down payment of ten-
percent (10%) of the purchase price will be due at time of sale, 
and the unpaid balance with interest at the rate of 12% per an-
num will be due within thirty (30) days from the date of sale.
     Address of Property: 2420 Lincoln Avenue, Ashland
(For Legal Description, see LSOT: Deed Book 784, Page 471, 
Boyd County Clerk’s Offi  ce)
     Map/Parcel ID Number: 031-07-07-017.00

NOTE - Only delinquent ad valorem taxes shall be paid from 
the sale proceeds. The Purchaser shall be responsible for pay-
ment of the taxes for the current year and thereafter.

  /s/ Roger W. Hall
  ROGER W. HALL
  BOYD CIRCUIT COURT 
  SPECIAL MASTER COMMISSIONER

Please visit our website:
 www.boydcountykymastercommissioner.com

Published: April 25 and May 9, 2025

BOYD CIRCUIT COURT
CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-CI-00159

ADS TAX LIEN COMPANY, LLC,
PLAINTIFF,

vs.  ADVERTISEMENT

RICHARD E. MAY;
PAMELA S. MAY;
DOT CAPITAL INVESTMENTS, LLC;
GREEN TREE ACCEPTANCE OF KY, INC;
COUNTY OF BOYD, KENTUCKY, 

DEFENDANTS.
     Pursuant to Order to Judgment and Order of Sale entered on 
April 11, 2025, I shall sell the property described herein below 
at public auction in the lobby inside the front door of the old 
Boyd County Courthouse, Catlettsburg, Kentucky, on Friday, 
May 16, 2025, at 11:35 a.m., to highest bidder on the follow-
ing terms:
     Full purchase price will be due at time of sale, payable by 
personal, business or offi  cial check. We do not accept cash. IF 
the Master Commissioner has pre-approved the surety 
and collateral for a bidder’s bond, a down payment of ten-
percent (10%) of the purchase price will be due at time of sale, 
and the unpaid balance with interest at the rate of 12% per an-
num will be due within thirty (30) days from the date of sale.
     Address of Property: 1154 West Price Branch, Ashland
(For Legal Description, see LSOT: Deed Book 487, Page 698, 
Boyd County Clerk’s Offi  ce)
        Map/Parcel ID Number: 023-02-00-026.00

NOTE - Only delinquent ad valorem taxes shall be paid from 
the sale proceeds. The Purchaser shall be responsible for pay-
ment of the taxes for the current year and thereafter.

  /s/ Roger W. Hall
  ROGER W. HALL
  BOYD CIRCUIT COURT 
  SPECIAL MASTER COMMISSIONER

Please visit our website:
 www.boydcountykymastercommissioner.com

Published: April 25 and May 9, 2025

BOYD CIRCUIT COURT
CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-CI-00351

HIPPOLYTE, LLC,
PLAINTIFF,

vs.  ADVERTISEMENT

MICHAEL DAVID KENT;
UNKNOWN SPOUSE OF MICHAEL DAVID KENT;
TOWN SQUARE BANK, INC.;
CITY OF ASHLAND, KENTUCKY;
COUNTY OF BOYD, KENTUCKY,

DEFENDANTS.
     Pursuant to Order to Judgment and Order of Sale entered on 
April 8, 2025, I shall sell the property described herein below 
at public auction in the lobby inside the front door of the old 
Boyd County Courthouse, Catlettsburg, Kentucky, on Friday, 
May 16, 2025, at 11:15 a.m., to highest bidder on the follow-
ing terms:
     Full purchase price will be due at time of sale, payable by 
personal, business or offi  cial check. We do not accept cash. IF 
the Master Commissioner has pre-approved the surety 
and collateral for a bidder’s bond, a down payment of ten-
percent (10%) of the purchase price will be due at time of sale, 
and the unpaid balance with interest at the rate of 12% per an-
num will be due within thirty (30) days from the date of sale.
      Address of Property: 2212 Sellars Street, Ashland
(For Legal Description, see LSOT: Deed Book 799, Page 408, 
Boyd County Clerk’s Offi  ce)
      Map/Parcel ID Number: 031-11-07-015.00

NOTE - Only delinquent ad valorem taxes shall be paid from 
the sale proceeds. The Purchaser shall be responsible for pay-
ment of the taxes for the current year and thereafter.

  /s/ Roger W. Hall
  ROGER W. HALL
  BOYD CIRCUIT COURT 
  SPECIAL MASTER COMMISSIONER

Please visit our website:
 www.boydcountykymastercommissioner.com

Published: April 25 and May 9, 2025

BOYD CIRCUIT COURT
CIVIL ACTION NO. 24-CI-00230

HIPPOLYTE, LLC,
PLAINTIFF,

vs.  ADVERTISEMENT

DEBRA DANIELS;
UNKNOWN SPOUSE OF DEBRA DANIELS;
MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC;
CITY OF ASHLAND, KENTUCKY;
COUNTY OF BOYD, KENTUCKY,

DEFENDANTS.
     Pursuant to Order to Judgment and Order of Sale entered on 
April 8, 2025, I shall sell the property described herein below 
at public auction in the lobby inside the front door of the old 
Boyd County Courthouse, Catlettsburg, Kentucky, on Friday, 
May 16, 2025, at 11:20 a.m., to highest bidder on the follow-
ing terms:
      Full purchase price will be due at time of sale, payable by 
personal, business or offi  cial check. We do not accept cash. IF 
the Master Commissioner has pre-approved the surety 
and collateral for a bidder’s bond, a down payment of ten-
percent (10%) of the purchase price will be due at time of sale, 
and the unpaid balance with interest at the rate of 12% per an-
num will be due within thirty (30) days from the date of sale.
      Address of Property: 1720 Delaware St, Ashland
(For Legal Description, see LSOT: Deed Book 721, Page 9, Boyd 
County Clerk’s Offi  ce)
        Map/Parcel ID Number: 030-07-06-002.00

NOTE - Only delinquent ad valorem taxes shall be paid from 
the sale proceeds. The Purchaser shall be responsible for pay-
ment of the taxes for the current year and thereafter.

  /s/ Roger W. Hall
  ROGER W. HALL
  BOYD CIRCUIT COURT 
  SPECIAL MASTER COMMISSIONER

Please visit our website:
 www.boydcountykymastercommissioner.com

Published: April 25 and May 9, 2025

NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE
MECHANIC’S LIEN ENFORCEMENT In accordance with KRS 
376.270, KY Auto will sell the following vehicles at public auc-
tion to recover charges for repairs and/or storage: 2007 Harley-
Davidson VIN: 1HD1CT3197K431662 Owed By: David Witten 
– $4,985.00 1957 Chevrolet Bel Air VIN: B57J290924 Owed 
By: David Witten – $8,020.00 Sale Date: April 20th, 2025 
Time: 10:00 AM Location: KY Auto, 7839 Cannonsburg Road, 
Catlettsburg, KY Term: Cash only unless prior arrangements are 
made. Contact KY Auto at (606) 393-9129 for more information. 

Published: April 18, 25 and May 2, 2025

PUBLIC NOTICES

PUBLIC NOTICES

PUBLIC NOTICE

HOW TO REACH US

Daily Independent
224 17th St.
Ashland, KY 41101-7606

ONLINE:
dailyindependent.com

Business hours:
8:30 a.m. to 5 p.m., 
weekdays

Phone:
(606) 326-2600
(800) 955-5860

Advertising:
(606) 326-2619
kpratt@dailyindependent.com

Delivery issues and 
subscription information:
(606)326-2674
customerservice@dailyindependent.com
Newsroom:
News: (606) 326-2664
Sports: (606) 326-2658
asnyder@dailyindependent.com

Daily Independent ISSN 0744-6837 Copyright © 2020 by CNHI, LLC 224 17th St., Ashland, Ky. 
41101 is published Daily except for Tuesday and Sunday and Christmas Day or 259 issues per 
year by CNHI, LLC. Business, Editorial, Accounting and Circulations offices: Daily Independent, 
224 17th St., Ashland, Ky. 41101. Call 606-326-2674 to subscribe. Periodicals Postage Paid at 
Ashland, Kentucky.
POSTMASTER: Send address change to Daily Independent, P.O. Box 311, Ashland, KY 41105-0311.

SUBMITTED CONTENT

LOUISA Addiction Recovery Care an-
nounced the reopening of  Lackey, a residen-
tial treatment center dedicated to providing 
comprehensive, compassionate care for men 
seeking recovery from substance use disor-
der.

Set to officially reopen on Monday, April 
28, ARC said Lackey offers a home-like atmo-
sphere designed to foster healing, connection 
and long-term transformation.

Nestled within a quiet Louisa neighborhood, 
Lackey provides residential treatment for 16 
men in a setting that feels more like home 
than a facility, according to ARC.

“At ARC, we believe recovery thrives in en-
vironments that are welcoming and free from 
everyday distractions,” said Lawrence Vinson, 
Chief  Operating and Nursing Officer. “Lackey 
is more than just a treatment center — it’s a 
place where men can heal, grow and reclaim 
their lives.”

The reopening of  Lackey marks the begin-
ning of  a new season for ARC’s organization, it 
indicated.

ARC said its commitment to delivering 
transformative client care has never been 
stronger, and this moment reflects ARC’s con-
tinued evolution and dedication to meeting the 
needs of  those it serves.

Lackey had been closed since mid-Septem-
ber 2024.

ARC reopens 
Lackey 

Residential 
Treatment 

Center in Louisa

LEWIS COUNTY HERALD REPORT

Lewis County Sheriff’s Dep-
uties are investigating a multi-
ple-vehicle incident Wednesday 
afternoon involving a school bus 
and three passenger vehicles.

According to Lewis County 
Emergency Management Direc-
tor Dennis Brown, the incident 
happened on the AA Highway at 
the intersection of  Spy Run Road, 
just west of  Garrison.

Brown said the incident hap-
pened shortly after 3:00 p.m. 
when the Lewis County school 
bus had stopped in the eastbound 
lane to drop off a student and two 
passenger vehicles had stopped 
behind the bus.

He said a third eastbound vehi-
cle struck the rear of  the second 
stopped vehicle resulting in a 
chain reaction with the second ve-
hicle then striking the rear of  the 
first stopped vehicle which then 
struck the rear of  the school bus.

He said there were eight stu-

dents on the bus along with the 
driver and monitor. No injuries 
were reported aboard the bus.

The driver of  one of  the ve-
hicles and two passengers in a 
second vehicle were taken to 
Southern Ohio Medical Center 
in Portsmouth, Ohio, by Lewis 
County EMS.

An occupant of  one of  the pas-

senger vehicles was airlifted from 
the scene to a Columbus, Ohio, 
medical center.

The incident remains under 
investigation.

Deputies were assisted at the 
scene by Garrison Fire and Res-
cue, Black Oak Fire and Rescue, 
and personnel with the Lewis 
County School System.

4 hurt in crash involving school bus

LEWIS COUNTY HERALD PHOTO

Deputies work to mark locations at the scene of a multi-vehicle incident 
Wednesday afternoon on the AA Highway near Garrison.

BY LIAM NIEMEYER
KENTUCKY LANTERN

Republicans in the Ken-
tucky Senate are calling 
on the U.S. Department of  
Homeland Security to ex-
tend a federal deadline set 
for next month for travelers 
to have a REAL ID to board 
domestic flights and access 
other federal facilities.

A REAL ID is a type 
of  identification card, 
including driver’s li-
censes, with enhanced 

security protections is-
sued by states following 

Congress’ passage of  the 
REAL ID Act in 2005.

After years of delays in 
requiring usage of these 
enhanced IDs, Kentuck-
ians and people in other 
states have until May 7 be-
fore a REAL ID is needed 
to enter federal facilities, 
such as military bases 
or to get through airport 
security checkpoints to 
board domestic flights.

Sen. Jimmy Higdon, 
R-Lebonan, in a letter 
co-signed by other Re-

publican state senators 
called on Homeland 

Security Secretary Kris-
ti Noem to extend the 
deadline because Ken-
tuckians need more time 
to obtain REAL IDs.

“While the intent be-
hind the implementation 
of REAL ID is under-
standable, we believe the 
practical impact on Ken-
tuckians must also be con-
sidered,” Higdon wrote 
in his April 17 letter. “De-
spite significant progress, 
Kentucky is simply not 
fully prepared for com-
plete implementation.”

Higdon also asked 
for “more time to help 
Kentuckians understand 
that they may not need a 
REAL ID.” Standard driv-
er’s licenses will still be 
valid for daily use within 
the state, he stressed. 
He encouraged people to 
review their options and 
choose the form of iden-
tification that best fits 
their circumstances.

Higdon, the chair of  

the Kentucky Senate 
Transportation Commit-
tee, in a column posted 
to the social media 
platform X wrote many 
people have contacted 
him “about the incon-
venience of renewing 
a driver’s license these 
days” including long 
wait times at regional 
driver’s licensing state 
offices and a new require-
ment of a vision test to 
renew a driver’s license.

A recent report by CBS 
News found many states 
are lagging in the percent-
age of citizens who have a 
REAL ID. According to da-
ta compiled by CBS News 
from state motor vehicle 
departments, in 30 states 
fewer than 70% of IDs are 
compliant with REAL ID 
standards. New Jersey had 
the lowest compliance rate 
at 17%, while Kentucky 
had a compliance rate of  
about 36%.

Higdon in his column 
wrote that other forms 
of  federal identification, 
such as passports and 
passport cards, can be 
used as an alternative 
to a REAL ID to get 
through airport security.

An emailed request 
for comment sent to a 
Kentucky Transportation 
Cabinet spokesperson 
asking about the letter 
from state senators was 
not immediately returned 
Wednesday afternoon.

Ky. GOP senators call for 
extension of REAL ID deadline


